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111th Session Judgment No. 3015

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the twelfth complaint filed by Mr S.G. against the
World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO) @8 April 2009
and corrected on 5 June and 9 July, the Organizaticeply of
16 September, the complainant’s rejoinder of 27 évalver 2009 and
WIPQO's surrejoinder of 16 February 2010;

Considering Article Il, paragraph 5, of the Statot¢he Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions and decmbé¢do order
hearings, for which neither party has applied;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. Facts relevant to this case are to be found in redgy 2697,
delivered on 6 February 2008, concerning the comah’'s sixth
complaint. Suffice it to recall that he receivedeaxiodical report on 12
December 2005 in which he obtained an unsatisfactting for the
quality and quantity of his work and for his conduo January 2006
he asked the Director General to set aside thertrépaguestion, to
remove it from his file and to issue a new repoexpressing
satisfaction in all areas”. By a letter of 26 J@®®6 the complainant
was notified of the Director General’s decisiordismiss the appeal he
had filed with the Appeal Board. In Judgment 26B& Tribunal set
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aside the aforementioned decision on the groundithaas tainted
with a procedural flaw and sent the case backdditganization for a
decision to be taken in a manner that complied whith applicable
rules.

Following the delivery of that judgment, on 14 Mag@08 the
Organization invited the complainant to file a neyppeal with
the Appeal Board against the report of 12 Decenftgd5. After
considering that second appeal, filed on 16 Julp82the Board
concluded in its report of 21 November 2008 thatdbmplainant had
not produced any evidence of the existence of tuderror or an
abuse of authority, nor had he shown that the waywhich the
impugned report had been communicated to him waeth with
procedural flaws, and it recommended that the ddp@edismissed. By
a letter of 19 January 2009 the Director of the HnnResources
Management Department informed the complainant ttatDirector
General had accepted the Board’'s recommendatiomt T the
impugned decision.

B. The complainant contends that the periodical repbfdecember
2005 is unfounded and arbitrary. In his opiniorafSRegulation 4.18
and Office Instruction 7/1982 have been floutedaose they stipulate
that a periodical report must be signed by thd steimber’s superiors,
whereas his report had been signed by only oneisupEe maintains
that, contrary to the Organization’s practice, teport was drawn up
without any prior discussion or correspondence #rad he did not
receive any explanation from the Organization fbe tnegative
assessment of his performance. He further asdwtsin December
2005 he was unable to submit his comments on thatieas required
by the above-mentioned Office Instruction, particlyl because he was
returning from sick leave. Moreover, the fact thattaff member who
was engaged in a dispute with the Organizationesigthe Appeal
Board report that gave rise to the impugned detigiaplies, in his
view, that it is tainted with a procedural flaw.

He stresses that in his previous periodical repbidswork had
invariably been rated satisfactory without reseéorgtand submits that
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the report of December 2005 demonstrates the obwletermination
of certain senior officials to get rid of him. Haserts that he has
suffered harassment since May 2005, when a prisatarrity firm
complained about him. This harassment, which hertes in detail,
allegedly continued without the Administration dgianything to stop
it and led to the drawing up of an unfavourablequical report. The
complainant also outlines what he sees as the \biggkground to the
dispute and alleges that his supervisor upsetfflogeat running of the
section for which he was responsible with her ‘ifmgery” and
constant interference. He maintains that the cootis harassment that
he suffered had a devastating impact on his health.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to set aside Director
General’s decision of 19 January 2009 and to semdadse back to the
latter so that he may order the cancellation ofpgbgodical report of
12 December 2005, its removal from his file andéggacement with a
“satisfactory” report. He also claims 150,000 SwiBancs as
compensation for moral injury and 40,000 francscfusts.

C. In its reply the Organization states that the hcial report of
12 December 2005 is not tainted with any formawflasince it
was signed in accordance with Office Instructiod982 by the
complainant’s supervisor whose superior, beingDirector General,
was not required to append his signature. It empbasthat the
Tribunal's case law clearly establishes that pecmldreports are
drawn up at the discretion of an organisation, aodtends that
the complainant has failed to prove that his repaast tainted with
a flaw warranting its cancellation. It further netthat the Tribunal,
in Judgment 2830 concerning the complainant’s tecwmplaint,
corroborated the assessments contained in thet iepmprestion.

According to WIPO, the complainant’s argument thatwas not
warned of the forthcoming negative assessmentopaiformance is
incorrect. It points out that the complainant igeabrthe warnings
issued to him by memorandum and e-mail in 2005, relhe he was
requested to comply, on the one hand, with therungbns of his
supervisor and, on the other, with the proceduredorce in the
Organization. The defendant alleges that the camgiéis conduct,
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which never improved despite repeated warningsadmed the
Standards of Conduct for the International Civihngee. Furthermore,
it disputes the complainant's assertion that he mexker received a
negative assessment prior to the report of Dece2B@s. In the final
periodical report for 2003, his then direct supsovi criticised the
guality of his work in the same terms as the repbiDecember 2005.
The Organization points out that the receipt ofedes of positive
periodical reports does not imply that a staff memis entitled to
receive such reports indefinitely.

The defendant asserts that, contrary to the comgiés
submissions, his supervisor did try to have an angk of views with
him, as is evidenced by a number of e-mails ancemonandum, all
dated 14 December 2005. It notes that the complamade no effort
subsequently to seize the opportunity to discussréport with his
supervisor.

The Organization states that it will only commentetty on
the allegations of harassment, since they are thgea of another
complaint before the Tribunal. It maintains thagithsole aim is to
divert the Tribunal’'s attention from the fact ththie complainant’s
working relations with most of his colleagues wacgmonious.

D. In his rejoinder the complainant maintains that phecedure was
flawed by a conflict of interests because a sta#fnber engaged in a
dispute with the Organization signed the Appeal rBzareport. He
alleges that the defendant tried to mislead thbuhal by introducing
a deliberately truncated reference to Judgment .28&0 takes the
Organization to task for seeking to reverse thaléurof proof with
respect to allegations of harassment by holdingresponsible for the
difficult relations he had with his colleagues.

E. In its surrejoinder the Organization affirms thhere is no link
between the action brought against it by a membtreoAppeal Board
and the present case. It disputes the existencangfconflict of

interests. Furthermore, the Organization pointstbat the burden of
proving harassment lies with the person alleging it
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CONSIDERATIONS

1. By Judgment 2697 the Tribunal set aside a decision

dismissing an internal appeal filed by the commainagainst the
periodical report that his supervisor had drawncapcerning him on
12 December 2005 and in which she rated his corahdttthe quality
and quantity of his work as unsatisfactory. Theecaas sent back to
WIPO for it to take a new decision meeting the meuents of due
process, as he had been unable to give his veddi@vents or to
produce supporting evidence.

On the basis of that judgment, the Organizationh@iged
the complainant to file a new appeal against tlsputied periodical
report, which he did, criticising the report on gedural and substantive
grounds. On 21 November 2008 the Appeal Board coled that the
complainant had not proved that a factual erroatmuse of authority
had occurred or that the communication of the piécal report to him
had been tainted with procedural flaws. It recomteehthat the new
internal appeal be dismissed. The Director Genamepted this
recommendation and dismissed the appeal by a dea$il9 January
2009, which is the subject of the complaint betbe=Tribunal.

2. As far as procedure is concerned, the complainesttdraws
attention to an irregularity in the compositiontiof Appeal Board, one
of whose members was a staff member who, beinggetgin a
dispute with the Organization, allegedly had a bonf
of interests which deprived him of the independemcpiired to adopt
a position on the appeal. He then criticises thar8dor not having
ruled “at all” on his two main pleas, namely thia¢ impugned report
failed to comply with the rules of procedure laidwah in Office
Instruction 7/1982, since it had not been the sibjE a prior
exchange of views with his supervisor and had Iseggmed only by the
latter.

(@) The question as to whether the plea concerrimng
conflict of interests was actually raised or coud should have
been raised before the Appeal Board may remaincidel@, as it is in
fact devoid of merit. The dispute between the Boanémber
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concerned and the defendant was pending beforeTtlhanal when
the Board considered the complainant’'s appeal aasl tlve subject
of Judgment 2803 delivered on 4 February 2009;ethens no
discernible relationship between that dispute dredissue on which
the Appeal Board was required to make a recomm@mdan the
present case. Moreover, the complainant presentsangoment
establishing at least a plausible ground for dilification based on the
existence of the dispute.

(b) Contrary to the complainant’s claim, the App&alard, in
paragraphs 30 to 34 of its report of 21 Novembdl82@ealt clearly
with the two main pleas that he raised. The growstdsed therein,
albeit summarily, are sufficient to explain why thdvisory body and
subsequently the Director General did not acceetdbmplainant’s
criticism, which he was given every opportunitydevelop during the
second appeal proceedings conducted pursuant gongund 2697.

3. Before considering the other pleas raised agaihst t
periodical report of 12 December 2005, it should deermined
whether there is any merit in the complainant’'seotiprocedural
criticisms concerning the manner in which the répeas drawn up
and communicated to him.

(@) The first of these criticisms is based on sudgraph 2(ii) of
Office Instruction 7/1982 applicable to periodicaports, which reads
as follows:

“the report should create an occasion for an exgdaf views between

the staff member and his or her superiors for imingp — where

improvement is necessary to make it fully satigfact— his or her

performance and/or conduct in the future.”

Although this exchange of views did not take plahe, defendant
explains convincingly and with supporting evidetioce circumstances
that precluded compliance with this procedure duth¢ complainant’s
conduct. In his rejoinder the latter presents nacoete evidence
capable of demonstrating the inaccuracy of thepéanations.

This plea must therefore be rejected.
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(b) The second of these criticisms is based ongpaph 7 of the
aforementioned Office Instruction, which readsa®ivs:

“The report shall be signed by each of the hidriaed supervisors of

the staff member, except the Director General, ipiex) that the Director

General shall establish and sign the reports df stambers — other than

the Deputy Directors General — who are under hisctlisupervision.”

It has been ascertained that the impugned repatsigamed only
by the complainant’'s direct supervisor, who was drity supervisor
apart from the Director General, to whom she wasiramediate
subordinate. This situation is certainly regrettalsince it precludes an
exchange of views on the performance of a staff be#mindergoing
assessment in a periodical report. However, it isla clearly laid
down in the provision cited above, since it is &gllle to staff
members of the rank held at the time by the compldi and the
Director General is required, if necessary, toeevihe assessment of
such officials only in the context of the interrapeal that they are
entitled to file against periodical reports conoegrthem.

It follows that this procedural plea must also gected.

4. It is now necessary to consider the substantivaspsgainst
the periodical report of 12 December 2005.

5. According to the report, the quality and quantity the
complainant’s work were unsatisfactory, and his vikdeolge and
experience in security issues did not meet theirepents for the
head of a service in the current environment. Unither heading
“Conduct” it was stated, on the one hand, that tieenplainant
responded poorly to advice and did not follow iastions and, on the
other, that his working relations with colleaguesl a&xternal parties
could be strained or even difficult.

According to its case law, the Tribunal will notptace an
organisation’s assessment of a staff member’s snevith its own,
unless the disputed assessment is tainted with aifesa error.
International organisations must, however, have dooted the
assessments in full knowledge of the facts, and taetual
considerations on which they are based must beratecand properly
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established. The Tribunal must be even more vigilhen the

contested assessment may lead to the terminatithe @fppointment of
a staff member holding a contract of indeterminddeation, which

should secure him, in principle, against any ridkjab loss or

insecurity. This also applies when the staff mensbeervices were
regularly assessed in the past as satisfactoryd(sigment 2468, under
16).

6. The disputed periodical report was drawn up at ¢ne
of the year in which the complainant was promotesinf grade G7
to grade P-3 as a result of his appointment topist of Head of
the Security Coordination Section in 2002. The repas doubtless
one of the factors that led to the decision todf@nhim to another
division and then to terminate his appointment lie tabsence of
available posts corresponding to his former dutlgrthermore, it
has been established that the previous assessnantghe
complainant’s performance were, on the whole, featisry. While
these circumstances warrant greater vigilance an ghrt of the
Tribunal, it has to be acknowledged that the dispissessment is not
tainted with any manifest error and is not basethanocurate facts.

As stated by the Tribunal in its Judgment 2830 eomag the
complainant’s tenth complaint, the complainant é&tkappropriate
training for the continued exercise of his supemyisduties in the
Organization’s new security system and his transfemnother service
was justified. The facts set forth in the perioticgport are closely
related to this finding that the complainant w&gduipped to assume
new responsibilities in a context of modernisatibhese facts were
duly established by the Organization on the bakith® information
gathered, and the complainant was eventually gikeropportunity to
comment thereon at length during the internal alppesceedings. In
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particular, it has not been shown that a causkldiisted between the
harassment that the complainant claims to haveermdf— and in the
context of which Judgment 2882 was rendered — laméhtadequacy of
his performance in 2005, or that the alleged hamaas prompted his
supervisor to adopt a biased position in the despugport.

In these circumstances, the substantive pleassighm periodical
report of 12 December 2005 must be rejected.

7. The complaint must therefore be dismissed.

DECISION

For the above reasons,
The complaint is dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 12 May 20d4 Seydou Ba,
Vice-President of the Tribunal, Mr Claude Rouilletudge, and
Mr Patrick Frydman, Judge, sign below, as do |,h€ahe Comtet,
Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 6 July 2011.

Seydou Ba
Claude Rouiller
Patrick Frydman
Catherine Comtet



